

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

A08-903

JUL - 8 2008

~~FILED~~

Charles R. Hornberger,

Respondent,

vs.

Erica L. Wendel, et al.,

Respondents,

Corey M. Seymour,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Steven R. Schwegman (#161433)
Joel M. Frye (#0328522)
400 South First Street, Suite 600
PO Box 1008
St. Cloud, MN 56302
(320) 251-1414

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

William K. Strifert (#152717)
Kirsten E. Pranschke (#0388149)
12 South Sixth Street, Suite 217
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 332-1340

Attorneys for Appellant

Kristen K. Naros (#221302)
8040 Townline Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 888-9595

Attorney for Respondent
Charles R. Hornberger

Georgeanna Ihrke (#303513)
P.O. Box 991
Minneapolis, MN 55343
(952) 933-9753 ext. 62354

Attorney for Intervenor
American Family Insurance

Michael Lowden (#0282558)
4737 County Road 101, #304
Minnetonka, MN 55345
(952) 896-8000 ext. 1

Attorney for Respondents
Erica L. Wendel, et. al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Legal Issues	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. An insured has the right to legal counsel based on the contractual language within their insurance policy and, an insurer has the duty and right to appoint legal counsel, with authority to act on and protect the legal interests of an insured.....	2
II. If the courts find that insurance policies lack the contractual authority to allow counsel to represent an insured, without informed consent, there could be significant and adverse consequences to insureds.....	5
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Judd Co.</u> , 367 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	4
<u>Home Ins. Co. v. Nat'l. Union Fire Ins. Of Pittsburgh</u> , 658 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 2003)	2, 3, 4
<u>Hooper v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</u> , 552 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	4
<u>Juvland v. Plaisance</u> , 96 N.W.2d 537 (Minn. 1959).....	9
<u>Kissoondath v. US Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 620 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	3
<u>Krawczewski v. Western Cas. and Sur. Co.</u> , 506 N.W.2d 656 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<u>Meadowbrook, Inc. v. Tower Ins. Co.</u> , 559 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 1997).....	3
<u>Parker v. Agricultural Insurance Company</u> , 440 N.Y.Supp.2d 964 (N.Y. County, 1981).....	4
<u>Pine Island Farmers Coop v. Erstad & Riemer, P.A.</u> , 636 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	2, 3, 4
<u>Steen v. Those Underwriters at Lloyds</u> , 442 N.W.2d 158 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	8
<u>Veit v. Anderson</u> , 428 N.W.2d 429, 431-432 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	2
<u>Waseca Mut. Ins. Co. v. Noska</u> , 331 N.W.2d 917, 926 (Minn.1983).....	2

LEGAL ISSUE

- I. When an insured enters into an agreement for insurance services, may an insurer appoint legal counsel to act with authority on behalf of the insured when the need arises under the agreement?

MOST APPOSITE CASES:

Home Ins. Co. v. Nat'l. Union Fire Ins. Of Pittsburgh, 658 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 2003).

Pine Island Farmers Coop v. Erstad & Riemer, P.A., 636 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).
